Draft version June 19, 2024
Typeset using LATEX default style in AASTeX631
The Shape of (486958) Arrokoth
Simon B. Porter,1 Kelsi N. Singer,1 Paul M. Schenk,2 Anne J. Verbiscer,3 Susan D. Benecchi,4
John R. Spencer,1 Joel W. Parker,1 Pontus Brandt,5 and S. Alan Stern1
1Southwest Research Institute, 1301 Walnut St, Suite 400, Boulder, CO 80302, USA
2Lunar and Planetary Institute, 3600 Bay Area Blvd., Houston, TX 77058, USA
3Department of Astronomy, University of Virginia, P.O. Box 400325, Charlottesville, VA, 22904, USA

to the Hubble Space Telescope (HST) Wide Field Camera 3 (WFC3) instrument (1000 km, Porter et al, 2024, in
press), and more tighter CCKBO binaries detected with an occultation (350 km; Leiva et al. 2020) and two with direct
imaging by the New Horizons spacecraft (200 km; Weaver et al. 2022). Ground-based lightcurve studies showed that
at least half of CCKBOs could be contact binaries (Thirouin & Sheppard 2019), though lightcurves can only be used
to detect the fraction of KBOs that are roughly equator-on as seen from Earth (Showalter et al. 2021).
2
Table 1. Description of LORRI image sequences used in this analysis.
REQIDa Observation Date Exposure Time (s) Num. Img.b Dist (km)c Sol. Phased m/px Res.e
APROTNAV L1 2018365A 2018-12-31 18:13:13.719 0.1506 6 589111 11.701◦ 2970.3
APROTNAV L1 2018365B 2018-12-31 18:46:13.719 0.1506 6 560529 11.699◦ 2826.2
APROTNAV L1 2018365C 2018-12-31 19:23:13.719 0.1506 6 528483 11.697◦ 2664.6
APROTNAV L1 2018365D 2018-12-31 20:00:13.719 0.1506 6 496436 11.695◦ 2503.1
APROTNAV L1 2018365E 2018-12-31 20:38:13.719 0.1506 6 463524 11.692◦ 2337.1
APROTNAV L1 2018365F 2018-12-31 21:28:13.719 0.1506 6 420218 11.687◦ 2118.8
APROTNAV L1 2018365G 2018-12-31 22:01:53.719 0.1506 6 391059 11.684◦ 1971.7
APROTNAV L1 2018365H 2018-12-31 22:46:13.719 0.1506 6 352662 11.679◦ 1778.1
APROTNAV L1 2018365I 2018-12-31 23:26:13.719 0.1506 6 318018 11.674◦ 1603.5
APROTNAV L1 2018365J 2018-12-31 23:46:28.719 0.1506 6 300480 11.671◦ 1515.0
APROTNAV L1 2019001A 2019-01-01 00:07:59.719 0.1506 6 281845 11.667◦ 1421.1
APROTNAV L1 2019001B 2019-01-01 00:29:30.719 0.1506 6 263210 11.663◦ 1327.1
APROTNAV L1 2019001C 2019-01-01 00:51:01.719 0.1506 6 244575 11.659◦ 1233.2
APROTNAV L1 2019001D 2019-01-01 01:12:32.719 0.1506 6 225941 11.655◦ 1139.2
APROTNAV L1 2019001E 2019-01-01 01:34:03.719 0.1506 6 207307 11.650◦ 1045.3
APROTNAV L1 2019001F 2019-01-01 01:55:34.719 0.1506 6 188674 11.645◦ 951.3
APROTNAV L1 2019001G 2019-01-01 02:17:05.719 0.1506 6 170041 11.640◦ 857.4
APMAP L1 2019001 stare1 2019-01-01 02:45:44.553 0.1506 6 145235 11.635◦ 732.3
APMAP L1 2019001 mosaic 2019-01-01 02:59:45.553 0.1506 4 133098 11.633◦ 671.1
APMAP L1 2019001 stare2 2019-01-01 03:08:44.553 0.1506 6 125320 11.632◦ 631.9
APRETARG L1 2019001 2019-01-01 03:21:07.553 0.1506 12 114599 11.633◦ 577.8
APROTNAV L1 2019001I 2019-01-01 03:26:25.053 0.1506 6 110018 11.634◦ 554.7
APROTNAV L1 2019001J 2019-01-01 03:43:15.053 0.1506 6 95447 11.643◦ 481.2
APROTNAV L1 2019001K 2019-01-01 04:04:32.053 0.1506 6 77028 11.675◦ 388.4
CA01-MAP L1 2019001 2019-01-01 04:22:49.053 0.1506 49 61213 11.751◦ 308.6
CA02-MAP L1 2019001 2019-01-01 04:44:17.115 0.0256 7 42664 12.039◦ 215.1
CA04-MAP L1 2019001 2019-01-01 05:01:20.078 0.1006 31 27974 12.907◦ 141.0